Depending on the financial position of the Group, the Company may utilise part of the

proceeds from the Subscription in the Acquisition. The Company is still actively looking for

potential acquisition or co-operation targets but as at the date hereof, no other entities have been

identified as potential acquisition targets and no agreement has been entered into with any other

party in relation to potential acquisition of new fishing-related business.

The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are on normal

commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Company and the Shareholders are

concerned and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Immediately after the conversion of the convertible bonds to be issued after the completion

of both the Subscription and the Acquisition, the shareholding structure of the Company will be as

follows:

– 19 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after conversion
of the convertible bonds

issued pursuant
to the Acquisition
and Subscription

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Vendor A* – – 136,193,143 4.43

Vendor B* – – 102,144,857 3.32

Subscriber – – 416,666,667 13.56

Mr. Liu Yi 573,944,000 23.74 573,944,000 18.68

Mr. Chen Liang 3,972,000 0.16 3,972,000 0.13

Public Shareholders 1,839,559,513 76.09 1,839,559,513 59.87

Total 2,417,475,513 100.00 3,072,480,180 100.00

* as defined in the Acquisition Announcement

Note: the percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, the total of the

percentage figures as presented may not be equal to the arithmetic sum of the individual items.

Immediately after the conversion of the Convertible Bonds to be issued after the Completion

of the Subscription, but before the conversion of the Convertible Bonds to be issued under the

Acquisition, the shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after conversion
 of the convertible bonds

issued pursuant to the
Subscription but before the
conversion of the convertible
 bonds to be issued under

the Acquisition
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Subscriber – – 416,666,667 14.70

Mr. Liu Yi 573,944,000 23.74 573,944,000 20.25

Mr. Chen Liang 3,972,000 0.16 3,972,000 0.14

Public Shareholders 1,839,559,513 76.09 1,839,531,513 64.91

Total 2,417,475,513 100.00 2,834,142,180 100.00

The Company would like to clarify that the Subscription and the Acquisition are not inter-

conditional and the above tables are for illustration purpose only.

– 20 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed in the table below, the Company has not undertaken any equity fund raising

exercise over the period of twelve months prior to the date of the Announcement:

Date of
the initial
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Proposed use of the net
proceeds

Actual use of the net
proceeds

17 August 2016 Placing of new